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  Unit   Statutory   GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Telecommunications Facilities   [continued]

Large Equipment Cabinet   Price On Application   per item   N   Y
Equipment Shelter At Hub Location   Price On Application   per item   N   Y
Pole/Structure Access For Antennas   Price On Application   per item   N   Y

Library Services
Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y

Library Fees
Internet Access   No Charge     N   Y
Lost Library Items   Plus replacement cost of the 

item   + rrp   N   N

Damaged Library Items   Plus replacement or the 
repair cost of the item   + rrp   N   N

Replacement Library Card   $3.00   $3.00   Per Card   N   N
Book Sale   $1.00   $2.00   per book   N   Y
Book Club Yearly Fee   $25.00   $25.00   per person 

per year   N   Y

Inter-Library Loan Requests
Interlibrary Loan - State Library   $5.00   $5.30   per item   N   Y
Public Libraries   $15.00 + Library Fee   per item   N   Y
Universities, TAFE and Special Libraries   $30.00 + Library Fee   per item   N   Y

Photocopying, Facsimile & Scanning (Unassisted by staff)
For registered charities, the appropriate fee is half the charge to the general public.

Photocopying Charges

Black & White - A4 - Single Sided   $0.45   $0.45   per sheet   N   Y
Black & White - A4 - Double Sided   $0.65   $0.40   per sheet   N   Y
Colour – A4 – Single Sided   $2.30   $2.40   per sheet   N   Y
Colour – A4 – Double Sided   $3.60   $3.80   per sheet   N   Y
Black & White - A3 - Single Sided   $0.90   $0.95   per sheet   N   Y
Black & White - A3 - Double Sided   $1.50   $1.50   per sheet   N   Y
Colour – A3 – Single Sided   $4.50   $4.75   per sheet   N   Y
Colour – A3 – Double Sided   $7.00   $7.00   per sheet   N   Y

Library Meeting Rooms (Cooma and Jindabyne)
TV, Video and DVD   $50.00   $50.00   per day   N   Y
Only available for use within Libraries

TV, Video and DVD   $20.00   $20.00   per hour   N   Y
Only available for use within Libraries

Community/Non-Profit Groups   $70.00   $75.00   per day   N   Y
Community/Non-Profit Groups   $20.00   $20.00   per hour   N   Y
Commercial   $150.00   $160.00   per day   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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  Unit   Statutory   GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Library Meeting Rooms (Cooma and Jindabyne)   [continued]

Commercial   $35.00   $35.00   per hour   N   Y

Youth - School Holiday Program
Session prices will be advertised and will depend on the activity. Activities may include movies, transport to 
activities, art, indoor activities, music activities/events.
Some actifities with a grant funded component will continue to be free.
 
 

Financial Services
Rates, Water & Debtors
Administration Fee - Debt Recovery   Actual Cost   per item   N   N
Debt Recovery Charges on overdue rates and charges including early state intervention, late stage intervention and service fees

Credit Card Surcharge   No charge   N/A   N   N
Interest on Overdue Rates, Charges and Sundry 
Debtor Accounts  

10.5% per annum
 

Last year fee 
10.5% per annum 

 

per annum

 

N

 

N

Determined by the Office of Local Government in accordance with section 566(3) of the Act, published in the NSW Government 
Gazette.

Dishonour Payment Fee   $35.00   $35.00   per item   N   N
Notice Reprint Fee   $15.00   $15.00   per copy   N   N
Transaction Listing Fee   $0.00   $0.00   per property   N   N
Payment Transfer Fee   $35.00   $35.00   per transfer   N   N
Overdue Reminder Notice Fee   $25.00   $25.00   per account   N   N
Charged where a notice is required to be issued due to late payment

Payment Refund Fee   $35.00   $35.00   per item   N   N

Property Information
Section 603 Certificate   $100.00   $100.00   per 

application   Y   N

As per the Local Government Act (1993) as gazetted by the Minister of Local Government

Section 603 Certificate – 24 hour Fast Track Fee 
(Additional)   $53.00   $60.00   per 

application   Y   N

Provision of neighbouring property information to 
private certifiers for notification of Complying 
Development Certificates under the Relevant SEPP

 
$80.00

 
$84.00

 
each

 
N

 
N

Includes complying development construction certificates, occupation certificates and subdivision certificates

Property Information (rating, accounts, water usage & 
valuation information where research is required)   $157.50   $165.00   per hour   N   N

Rating Property Enquiries charge on a 1/4 hour basis - Minimum charge $35
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Traffic Control Equipment   [continued]

Witches hat   $4.00   $4.20   per day   N   Y
Hire for Community Events only

Barricade board   $4.00   $4.20   per day   N   Y
Hire for Community Events only

Road signs   $8.00   $8.50   per day   N   Y
Flashing light   $8.00   $8.50   per day   N   Y
Water filled barrier   $8.00   $8.50   per day   N   Y
Suitable for pedestrian control only. Supplied dry.

50m roll Safety fencing   $35.00   $37.00   per day   N   Y
Minimum 2 days hire

Facilities
Key Deposit   $56.00   $59.00   per key   N   N

Sport & Recreation
Hirers of Council Facilities are expected to leave the facilities tidy. If adequate waste management is not 
undertaken Council will charge the organisers for the disposal of rubbish. These Fees do not include any 
additional Application Fees (Refer Environmental Services 11.2). Bonds for Events are charged through the 
DA.

Cooma Regional Sports Centre

The fees and charges as set are payable on booking the centre via Booka that is accessible on the Council 
webpage. Reference to kiosk and spectator fees is clarified in the abbreviations. A competition day refers to a 
large booking, state or regional level with multiple teams and clubs. These two fees are only applicable 
dependent on the event, not in the case of a regular access. For regular bookings outside of a competition as 
specified above, the kiosk is available free of charge to groups and clubs and there is no fee on these 
occasions for spectator entry.

Commercial and Community Fees

Commercial - Half Court   $115.00   $115.00   per hour   N   Y
Community - Half Court   $57.50   $30.00   per hour   N   Y
Commercial - Full Court   $230.00   $230.00   per hour   N   Y
Community - Full Court   $55.00   $55.00   per hour   N   Y
Casual Hire (excl Outdoor Courts)   $7.00   $7.00   per player, 

per court   N   Y

Commercial - Outdoor Court   $30.00   $30.00   per hour   N   Y
Community - Outdoor Court   $20.00   $20.00     N   Y

Indoor Fees

Basketball/Netball/Volleyball/Futsal (non-FIFA) 
Competition   $55.00   $55.00   Per Court, 

Per Hour   N   Y

Futsal – Main (FIFA) Futsal Court (Excluding 
Competition Days as POA)   $55.00   $55.00   Per Court, 

Per Hour   N   Y

Pickle Ball Casual Fee   $7.00   $7.00   per person   N   Y
Badminton Casual Fee   $7.00   $7.00   per person   N   Y
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Other Fees Applicable

Access Fob   $55.00   $55.00   per season   N   Y
Meeting Room   $45.00   $45.00   per hour   N   Y
Equipment Hire   $12.00   $13.00   per item, per 

hour   N   Y

Kiosk - Weekday (Competition Days)   $350.00   $350.00   flat rate   N   Y
Kiosk - Weekend (Competition Days)   $400.00   $400.00   flat rate   N   Y
Spectator Fee (Competition Days)   $6.00   $6.00   per person   N   Y
Competition Days   Price on Application     N   Y

Mountain Bike Trail Events

Per area Mt Gladstone, Mill creek, Hatchery bay, other shared trails.

Commercial event   $10.00   $10.00   per head   N   Y
Local Club events   $5.00   $5.00   per head   N   Y
Shuttles, coaching and tours   $2.00 per rider capped at 

$300 per annum     N   Y

Sporting Fields & Showgrounds

Junior Sports Teams under 18 years exempt from all ground hire fees. Floodlight usage fees still apply for 
Junior Sports.

Animal Yards (All Grounds)   $30.50   $32.00   per day   N   Y
All Grounds - Amenities fee   $65.00   $65.00   per day   N   Y
Amenities Charge   $0.00   $12.00   per hour   N   Y
Netball Courts - Per Day   $34.50   $34.50     N   Y
Netball Courts - Per Season   $208.00   $208.00     N   Y
Tennis Courts - Per Hour   $11.75   $12.40     N   Y
Tennis Courts - Per Day   $49.00   $49.00     N   Y
Tennis Courts - Per Season   $207.50   $208.00     N   Y
Bolaro Street Cooma - Indoor Sports Centre   $29.00   $35.00   Casual per 

hour   N   Y

Floodlights (All Grounds - Unless specified)

Ovals - 4 Posts - per hour   $50.00   $50.00   hour   N   Y
Ovals - 2 Posts - per hour   $25.00   $25.00   hour   N   Y
Netball lights   $29.50   $29.50   hour   N   Y
Tennis lights   $24.00   $25.00   hour   N   Y

Adaminaby Sporting Field

Adaminaby showground/Sporting Fields including 
toilets   $12.00   $12.00   per hour   N   Y

Adaminaby Showground/Sporting Fields including 
toilets   $54.50   $57.00   per day   N   Y

Adaminaby Showground/Sporting Fields including 
toilets   $207.50   $208.00   per season   N   Y

Berridale Sporting Field

Sporting Field   $437.00   $437.00   per season   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Berridale Sporting Field   [continued]

Sporting Field   $60.50   $63.50   per day   N   Y
Oval   $0.00   $21.00   per hour   N   Y

Bombala Racecourse & Recreation Ground

Sporting Field   $20.00   $20.00   per hour   N   Y
Ground Hire   $590.00   $590.00   per season   N   Y
Ground Hire   $23.50   $23.50   per hour   N   Y
Ground Hire   $142.00   $142.00   per day   N   Y

Bombala Showground

CWA Room   $30.50   $31.00   per night   N   Y
CWA Room   $24.00   $24.00   per day   N   Y
Decorating Hall   $34.50   $34.50   per night   N   Y
After 6pm

Decorating of Hall   $27.00   $27.00   per day   N   Y
Kitchen Hire   $140.00   $140.00   per day or 

night   N   Y

Day - Up to 6pm.  Night - 6pm onwards

Supper Room   $77.50   $77.50   per day up 
to 6pm   N   Y

Supper Room
 

$92.50
 

$92.50
 

per night 
from 6pm 
onwards

 
N

 
Y

Day - Up to 6pm

Supper Room
 

$39.00
 

$39.00
 

per hour 
after 

midnight
 

N
 

Y

Hall   $116.50   $116.50   per night   N   Y
 Night - 6pm onwards

Main Hall   $103.00   $103.00   per day   N   Y
Day - Up to 6pm

Main Hall
 

$51.00
 

$51.00
 

per hour 
after 

midnight
 

N
 

Y

After midnight

Youth Club (used by Youth)   $13.00   $13.00   per day   N   Y
Day - Up to 6pm

Youth Club - Night 6pm onwards   $77.50   $77.50   per night   N   Y
Night - 6pm onwards

Youth Club   $62.00   $62.00   per day   N   Y
Day - Up to 6pm

Hire of Heaters   $39.00   $39.00   per hour   N   Y
Hire of Kiosk including BBQ   $49.00   $49.00   per day   N   Y
Plus BBQ

continued on next page ...
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Bombala Showground   [continued]

Hire of Kiosk - not including BBQ   $18.50   $18.50   per day   N   Y
Not including BBQ

Hall – Commercial Hire   $271.00   $271.00   per day   N   Y
 Profit Making Organisations

Rubbish removal   Reimburse Committee 
Expense     N   Y

Deposit/Bond (Refundable) - Aligned charge for all 
halls   $353.50   $353.50   refundable   N   Y

To be paid 2 weeks prior to event

Supper Room/Youth Club   $39.00   $39.00   per hour   N   Y
 After Midnight

Bombala Ground Hire

Showground Only   $139.50   $140.00   per day   N   Y
 Day-to to 6pm

Showground Only   $92.50   $93.00   per night   N   Y

Community Events

Bike Show   $194.50   $204.50   per day   N   Y
Grounds Only

Senior Football Fee   $874.00   $875.00   per season   N   Y
Bombala Show   $322.00   $339.00   per event + 

power   N   Y

Grounds – Commercial Hire   $234.50   $246.50   per event + 
power   N   Y

Profit Making Organisations

General Events

Chairs (outside hire)   $3.20   $3.20   each   N   Y
Tables (outside hire)   $13.00   $13.00   each   N   Y
Crockery Hire (outside hire)   $1.10   $1.10   per piece   N   Y
Sporting Field   $12.00   $12.00   per hour   N   Y
Netball/Pony Club/Sports Clinics/Other Events   $49.00   $49.00   per day   N   Y
Netball   $43.50   $43.50   per night   N   Y
Night - 6pm onwards.  Floodlights are an additional charge

Netball Courts   $212.00   $212.00   per season   N   Y
Netball Courts   $424.00   $424.00   annual   N   Y

Miscellaneous

Bombala Tennis Club

Lights   $24.00   $24.00   per day   N   Y
Court Hire   $12.50   $12.50   per hour   N   Y
Court Hire   $70.50   $70.50   per day   N   Y
Court Hire   $213.00   $213.00   per season   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Bombala Tennis Club   [continued]

Court Hire   $425.00   $425.00   annual   N   Y

Bredbo Recreation Ground

Sporting Field   $213.00   $216.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $20.00   $21.00   per hour   N   Y
Sporting Field   $54.50   $57.50   per day   N   Y

Camping

Camping to be adminsitered by event organiser camping only permitted in conjunction with events. 

Cooma Fields & Grounds

Activities other than sports designated for a particular 
facility – Deposit/Bond (Refundable)   $350 + facility fee     N   N

Whole facility excluding MFC   $730.00   $730.00   max 2 days   N   Y
Applicable Grounds Only

Equestrian Show Jumping Events

 

$545.00 per day 
 

Last year fee 
$545.00 per day + fee for 

ground/field

 

per day

 

N

 

Y

Rodeo – Arena Only   $65.50   $14.00   per hour   N   Y
Camping with events over 30 campers   $700.00   $700.00   per day   N   Y
Damage to Sports Ground and/ or Facilities   Full Cost Recovery   per hour   N   Y

Cooma Showground

Showground   $24.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
Showground   $140.00   $140.00   per day   N   Y
Rodeo Arena   $67.50   $70.00   per day   N   Y
Camping with event under 30 campers   $300.00   $300.00     N   Y
Cooma Showground Season Fee   $874.00   $875.00     N   Y
Outdoor Bar   $0.00   $60.00     N   Y
Amenities Charge   $0.00   $0.00     N   Y

Dalgety Showground

Pavilion   $58.50   $58.50   per day   N   Y
Showground field only   $12.00   $12.60   per hour   N   Y
Showground-field only   $70.50   $70.50   per day   N   Y
Showground   $424.00   $446.00   per season   N   Y
Multi Purpose Building   $12.00   $12.50   per hour   N   Y
Hirer to provide own tea towels

Multi Purpose Building   $70.50   $74.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Facility   $212.00   $223.00   per day   N   Y
BBQ Hut   $58.50   $61.50   per day   N   Y

Jindabyne Sporting Fields

Whole Facility   $305.00   $320.00   per day   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Jindabyne Sporting Fields   [continued]

Rodeo   $545 + Refundable Deposit 
$500   per event   N   Y

John Connors Sporting Field   $24.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
John Connors Sporting Field   $140.00   $140.00   per day   N   Y
John Connors Sporting Field   $874.00   $875.00   per season   N   Y
Soccer Field   $17.00   $18.00   per hour   N   Y
Soccer Field   $87.50   $87.50   per day   N   Y
Soccer Field   $300.00   $300.00   per season   N   Y
Amenities   $60.00   $60.00   per day   N   Y

Michelago Oval

Oval   $54.50   $57.50   per day   N   Y
Oval   $205.00   $216.00   per season   N   Y
Prior year fee reinstated per Council Resolution 123/400

Oval   $0.00   $21.00   per hour   N   Y

Nijong Oval (Cooma)

Sporting Field   $874.00   $875.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $24.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
Prior year fee reinstated per Council Resolution 123/400

Sporting Field   $139.50   $140.00   per day   N   Y

Nimmitabel Sportsground

Sporting Field   $54.50   $57.50   per day   N   Y
Sporting Field   $205.00   $216.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $0.00   $21.00   Per Hour   N   Y

Nimmitabel Showground

Sporting Field   $560.00   $560.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $21.50   $21.50   per hour   N   Y
Sporting Field   $120.00   $120.00   per day   N   Y
All Users

Luncheon Pavilion

Luncheon Pavilion -Commercial Use   $280.00   $280.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Facility   $560.00   $560.00   per event   N   Y
Luncheon Pavilion   $9.00   $9.00   per hour   N   Y
Luncheon Pavilion   $90.50   $90.50   per day   N   Y

Pavilion

Main Pavillion- large green shed with internal toilets   $9.00   $9.00   per hour   N   Y
Main Pavilion   $90.50   $90.50   per day   N   Y
Main Pavilion   $560.00   $560.00   per season   N   Y
Main Pavilion -Commercial Use   $280.00   $280.00   Per day   N   Y
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Numeralla Sportsfield

Sporting Field   $54.50   $57.50   per day   N   Y
Sporting Field   $207.50   $218.50   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $0.00   $21.00   Per Hour   N   Y

Rotary Oval

Sporting Field   $874.00   $875.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $24.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
Sporting Field   $139.50   $140.00   per day   N   Y

Snowy Oval

Sporting Field   $874.00   $875.00   per season   N   Y
Sporting Field   $24.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
Sporting Field   $139.50   $140.00   per day   N   Y

Multi-Function Centre (Cooma)

Hire of chairs   $2.50   $2.50   each   N   Y
Subject to availability. Only for community events and delivery if required at plant & labour rates

Hire of tables   $5.50   $6.00   each   N   Y
Subject to availability. Only for community events and delivery if required at plant & labour rates

Non-Commercial

Any hire of the facility for the purpose of non-profit function by private hirers, non-profit organisations, 
community & sporting groups, schools & government organisations and registered charity organisations.

Hall & Toilets Only   $42.00   $42.00   per hour   N   Y
Hall & Toilets Only   $362.00   $362.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Whole Facility
 

$0.00
 

$800.00
 

Per day 
(over 6 
Hours)

 
N

 
Y

Day Catering   $25.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y
Day Catering   $211.00   $211.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Kitchen Hire   $30.00   $30.00   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen Hire   $303.00   $303.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Commercial

Any hire of the facility by an individual or organisation for the purpose of operating a business or trade for their 
own profit.

Hall & Toilets Only   $84.00   $84.00   per hour   N   Y
Hall & Toilets Only   $724.00   $724.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Day Catering   $49.00   $49.00   per hour   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Commercial   [continued]

Day Catering   $422.00   $422.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Kitchen Hire   $60.00   $60.00   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen Hire   $606.00   $606.00   per day   N   Y
Up to a 6 hour period

Cleaning Costs

Cleaning of the premises is the responsibility of the hirer, otherwise additional fees will apply.

Kitchen   $120.00   $120.00     N   Y
Day Catering   $88.00   $88.00     N   Y
Hall & Toilets   $235.00   $235.00     N   Y

Banners

Banner Space for Community Purposes Cooma and 
Jindabyne   $50.00   $50.00   per week   N   Y

Banner Space for Commercial Purposes Cooma and 
Jindabyne   $196.00   $196.00   per week   N   Y

Supply and install Flagpole   $4,076.75   $4,288.75   each   N   N
No GST is applicable where this amount is a donation.

Cooma entry banner avenue   by negotiation   per 
application   N   N

Fee to cover costs of installation, removal and display of banners along the Higway. 10 banners in total. 

Sports

Junior Sports

All Fields   No charge   N/A   N   Y
Local Junior sport teams under 18 years are exempt from field hire fees. Floodlight usage fees still apply for junior sport.

Interschool Matches   No charge   N/A   N   Y
School Carnivals   No charge   N/A   N   Y
Weekly Sport   No charge   N/A   N   Y
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Swimming Pools
Children under the age of 3 years are free with a full fee paying accompanying adult. Acess is also free for 
people aged 75 years and over and those with an NDIS Companion Cards. No refund issued on season 
passes due to events out of Council’s control such as natural disasters, global pandemic or pool 
contamination. If pools are required to close for the season post 60 days of operation, consideration to season 
pass holders will be given.
 
To receive a concession rate you must provide a current Government issued concession card or Seniors Card.
 
Council managed Swimming Pools are Jindabyne, Berridale and Adaminaby. Peak operating periods are 7am 
– 9am and 3pm until close. All contractors (Squad, Learn to Swim, Aerobics Instructors etc.) must register with 
Council prior to committing to any service provision. All bookings will be in accordance with the Fees and 
Charges and must be made via Council’s booking platform Booka. For Learn to Swim and Squad, patrons 
must hold a session pass for example 10 Visit Pass, Season Pass etc. Payment on entry each week cannot be 
accepted due to the office being unattended at times. All passes will be punched on the Pool deck.
 
Swimming Pools may be required to close at short notice due to weather events and at times temperature, 
and/or if staffing requirements for safety cannot be fulfilled. Other occasions may include school carnivals, 
plant and equipment failures or due to hygiene reasons.
 
Cooma and Bombala Swimming Pools are under contract so operate within their own structure separate to 
Council, inclusive of Fees and Charges.

Adaminaby and Berridale Pools

Single Entry Adult (Including Squad and Aqua)   $5.50   $6.00   per 
admission   N   Y

Single Entry Child/Pensioner/Concession (Including 
Squad and Aqua)   $5.00   $5.50   per child   N   Y

Family Season Pass (Up to 4 people listed on a 
Medicare Card)   $190.00   $200.00   per pass   N   Y

Adult Season Pass   $130.00   $137.00   per pass   N   Y
Child/Pensioner/Concession Season Pass   $115.00   $121.00   per pass   N   Y
10 Visit Pass Adult   $50.00   $52.50   per pass   N   Y
10 Visit Pass Child/Pensioner/Concession   $44.00   $46.50   per pass   N   Y
10 Visit Pass Family (Up to 4 people listed on a 
Medicare Card)   $185.00   $195.00   per pass   N   Y

Single Entry School/Swim Club Events (Private 
Bookings Only)   $4.50   $4.50   per child   N   Y

Private Hire of Pool (Swimming Carnivals, Swim Club, 
Commercial Bookings)   $100.00   $105.00   per hour   N   Y

Lifeguard/s   Price on application   per hour   N   Y
Lane Hire (During Normal Operating Hours)   $20.00   $21.00   per lane   N   Y
Shower Only (5 minute limit MAX)   $6.20   $6.50   per 15 

minutes   N   Y

Learn to Swim/Squad Sessions (1 Lane - Peak)   $14.00   $15.00   per hour   N   Y
Learn to Swim/Squad Sessions (1 Lane - Off Peak)   $7.00   $7.00   per hour   N   Y
Aqua Aerobics - Section Pool Hire (dependent on 
space availability)   $14.00   $15.00   per hour   N   Y

Merchandise Sales   Cost plus 30%     N   Y



Page 64 of 111

Fee Description  
Year 24/25

 
Year 25/26

  Unit   Statutory   GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Jindabyne Pool

Single Entry Adult (Including Squad and Aqua)   $7.70   $7.70   per 
admission   N   Y

Single Entry Child/Pensioner/Concession (Including 
Squad and Aqua)   $5.70   $5.70   per 

admission   N   Y

Family Annual Pass (Up to 4 people listed on a 
Medicare Card)   $770.00   $770.00   per pass   N   Y

This pass will include access to Jindabyne, Berridale and Adaminaby Pools.

Adult Annual Pass   $400.00   $400.00   per pass   N   Y
This pass will include access to Jindabyne, Berridale and Adaminaby Pools.

Child/Pensioner/Concession Annual Pass   $295.00   $295.00   per pass   N   Y
This pass will include access to Jindabyne, Berridale and Adaminaby Pools.

10 Visit Pass Adult   $74.00   $74.00   per pass   N   Y
10 Visit Pass Child/Pensioner/Concession   $51.00   $51.00   per pass   N   Y
Adult Winter Pass   $246.00   $246.00   per pass   N   Y
Use between June and October long weekends

Child/Pensioner/Concession Winter Pass   $195.00   $195.00   per pass   N   Y
Use between June and October long weekends

3 Month Adult Pass (Non-Winter)   $155.00   $155.00   per person   N   Y
3 Month Child/Pensioner/Concession Pass (Non- 
Winter)   $125.00   $125.00   per person   N   Y

Single Entry School/Swim Club Events (Private 
Bookings Only)   $4.50   $4.50   per child   N   Y

Private Hire of Pool (Swimming Carnivals, Swim Club, 
Commercial Bookings)   $100.00   $105.00   per hour   N   Y

Lifeguard/s   Price on application   per hour   N   Y
Lane Hire (During Normal Operating Hours)   $35.50   $35.50   per hour   N   Y
This fee is charged in addition to entry

Shower Only (5 minute limit MAX)   $6.20   $6.20   per 5 
minutes   N   Y

Learn to Swim/Squad Sessions (1 Lane - Peak)   $14.00   $14.00   per hour   N   Y
Learn to Swim/Squad Sessions (1 Lane - Off Peak)   $7.00   $7.00   per hour   N   Y
Aqua Aerobics - Section Pool Hire (dependent on 
space availability)   $14.00   $14.00   per hour   N   Y

Merchandise Sales   Cost plus 30%   per item   N   Y

Bombala & District War Memorial Swimming Pool

Bombala Pool   Prices on application to 
Lessee     N   Y

Cooma Festival Swimming Pool

Cooma Pool   Prices on application to 
Lessee     N   Y
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Parks and Gardens
All Parks and Reserves

Community Hire - Large Event ( more than 100 
people)   $25.00   $25.00   per hour   N   Y

Community Hire - Small Event ( Less than 100 
people)   $16.00   $16.00   per hour   N   Y

Commercial Hire - Large Event ( More than 100 
people )   $64.00   $64.00   per hour   N   Y

Commercial Hire - Small event ( Less than 100 
people )   $32.00   $32.00   per hour   N   Y

Boot camp / Miscellaneous   $11.00   $11.00   per hour   N   Y

Cooma Centennial Park

Use of band shelter stage/ stage power   $10.00   $10.00   per hour   N   Y
Use of PA system and park speakers   $16.60   $17.00   per hour   N   Y
Park power usage access fee   $0.00   $5.00   per power 

pole   N   Y

Jindabyne Community Stage

Stage   $12.00   $13.00   Hourly   N   Y
For open space surrounding the stage please refer to Parks Gardens and Reserve event fees

Norris Park

Norris Park - Special Event   $100.00   $105.00   per day   N   Y

Cooma Equipment Hire

In conjunction with Community Events only

Deposit/Bond (refundable)   $239.00   $251.00   refundable   N   N
Fencing   $12.00   $13.00   per roll   N   Y
Barricades, witches hats & star pickets   $2.00   $2.00   each   N   Y

Camping & Caravan Parks
Online Booking Fee   $2.10   $2.10   per booking   N   Y
Clothes Dryer   $5.00   $5.00   per use   N   Y
Shower Only (Non Patrons)   $6.00   $6.00   per use   N   Y
Washing Machine   $5.00   $5.00   per use   N   Y
Powered Site - Sleeps 2

 

Nightly Fee: $32.00 - $37.80
 

This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

nightly fee

 

N

 

Y

Powered Site - Sleeps 2

 

Weekly Fee: $176.50 - 
$205.20

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

weekly fee

 

N

 

Y

continued on next page ...
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Camping & Caravan Parks   [continued]

Unpowered Site - Sleeps 2

 

Nightly Fee: $26.50 - $31.20
 

This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

nightly fee

 

N

 

Y

Unpowered Site - Sleeps 2

 

Weekly Fee: $144.50 - 
$172.80

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

weekly fee

 

N

 

Y

Bombala Cabin - Sleeps 2

 

Nightly Fee: $91.00 - 
$108.00

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

nightly fee

 

N

 

Y

Note: Assitance animals that come under Section 9 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 are not subject to cleaning fees, within 
reason. Proof of the animals service status maybe requested at time of check in.

Bombala Cabin - Sleeps 2

 

Weekly Fee: $522.50 - 
$626.00

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

weekly fee

 

N

 

Y

Note: Assitance animals that come under Section 9 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 are not subject to cleaning fees, within 
reason. Proof of the animals service status maybe requested at time of check in.

Bombala Family Cabin – Sleeps 4

 

Nightly Fee: $153.00 - 
$182.60

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

nightly fee

 

N

 

Y

Note: Assitance animals that come under Section 9 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 are not subject to cleaning fees, within 
reason. Proof of the animals service status maybe requested at time of check in.

Bombala Family Cabin – Sleeps 4

 

Weekly Fee: $891.50 - 
$1068.80

 
This amount varies to the 
upper limit based on peak 

occupancy

 

weekly fee

 

N

 

Y

Note: Assitance animals that come under Section 9 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 are not subject to cleaning fees, within 
reason. Proof of the animals service status maybe requested at time of check in.

Additional Persons   $10.00   $10.50   per person, 
per night   N   Y

Dalgety Holiday Park

Dalgety Holiday Park   Accommodation prices on 
application to Lessee     N   Y

Jindabyne Holiday Park

Jindabyne Holiday Park   Accommodation prices on 
application to Lessee     N   Y
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Old Adaminaby (Rainbow Pines) Tourist Caravan Park

Old Adaminaby (Rainbow Pines) Tourist Caravan 
Park   Accommodation prices on 

application to Lessee     N   Y

Community Halls
Time allocation booked must allow for setting up, packing away and cleaning the facility. Hirers of Council 
Facilities are expected to leave these at a minimum the way they found them upon entry. If adequate waste 
management is not planned for, Council will charge the hirers for rubbish disposal.
 
Unless otherwise specified, the per day fee will apply to bookings exceeding 4 hours. Any hourly rate defined 
is only applicable for bookings up to a maximum of 4 hours.

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Refundable Deposit for all Halls (unless otherwise 
specified)   $340.00   $350.00   minimum   N   N

Adaminaby School of Arts

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Small Meeting Room   $7.50   $8.00   per hour   N   Y
Small Meeting Room   $88.00   $92.50   per day   N   Y
Billiards Room   $7.50   $8.00   per hour   N   Y
Billiards Room   $88.00   $92.50   per day   N   Y
Main Hall   $14.00   $14.50   per hour   N   Y
Main Hall   $186.00   $195.50   per day   N   Y
Supper Room   $9.50   $10.00   per hour   N   Y
Supper Room   $113.00   $119.00   per day   N   Y
Kitchen   $6.50   $7.00   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen   $29.50   $31.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $31.50   $33.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall   $418.00   $439.50   per day   N   Y

Berridale Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Main Hall   $14.50   $15.50   per hour   N   Y
Main Hall   $188.00   $198.00   per day   N   Y
Small Hall   $11.00   $11.50   per hour   N   Y
Small Hall   $157.00   $165.00   per day   N   Y
Kitchen   $8.00   $8.50   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen   $33.00   $34.50   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $31.00   $32.50   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall   $371.00   $390.50   per day   N   Y
Storage Space   $59.50   $62.50   per room   N   Y

Bibbenluke Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Small Meeting Room   $8.00   $8.50   per hour   N   Y
Small Meeting Room   $35.50   $37.50   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $17.00   $18.00   per hour   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Bibbenluke Hall   [continued]

Whole Hall   $120.00   $126.00   per day   N   Y
BBQ Area (BYO Bottled Gas)   $57.50   $60.50   per day   N   Y
Bain Marie   $21.00   $22.00   per day   N   Y

Bredbo Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $9.50   $10.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall   $24.00   $25.50   per half day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $53.50   $56.50   per day   N   Y
Evening Hire (Public)   $83.50   $88.00   per evening   N   Y
Evening Hire (Private)   $230.00   $242.00   per evening   N   Y
Equipment Hire (Urn, Chairs, Tables)   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   Y

Cathcart School of Arts

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $21.00   $22.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall   $89.00   $93.50   per day   N   Y
Supper Room and Kitchen   $13.50   $14.00   per hour   N   Y
Supper Room and Kitchen   $62.50   $66.00   per day   N   Y
Regular Hirers (Min 3 Hires Per Year)

 
$83.50

 
$88.00

 
minimum 3 

hires per 
year

 
N

 
Y

Dalgety Memorial Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Main Hall   $68.50   $72.00   per day   N   Y
Supper Room   $54.00   $57.00   per day   N   Y
6 Chairs and Table   $11.50   $12.00   per set   N   Y
One Table   $9.00   $9.50   per item   N   Y
One Chair   $1.00   $1.00   per item   N   Y
BBQ Used for Meals   $30.00   $31.50   per item   N   Y
BBQ Large Functions   $48.50   $51.00   per item   N   Y

Delegate School of Arts

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Main Hall   $52.00   $54.50   per half day   N   Y
Main Hall   $89.00   $93.50   per day   N   Y
Hire of Chairs   $0.70   $0.70   per chair   N   Y
Meeting Room   $15.50   $16.50   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall and Kitchen   $78.50   $82.50   per half day   N   Y
Whole Hall and Kitchen   $130.50   $137.50   per day   N   Y
Gas Heaters   $47.00   $49.50   per hour   N   Y
Hairdresser   $42.00   $44.00   weekly   N   Y
Hire of Tables   $5.00   $5.50   per table   N   Y



Page 69 of 111

Fee Description  
Year 24/25

 
Year 25/26

  Unit   Statutory   GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Delegate Hall (Sportsground)

All facilities including grounds   $330.00   $330.00   per day   N   Y
Chairs (breakages at cost to replace)   $1.10   $1.10   each   N   Y
Crockery (Breakages at cost to replace)   $77.00   $77.00     N   Y
Cutlery   $77.00   $77.00     N   Y
Hire of Yards   $583.00   $583.00   Annual Fee   N   Y
Kiosk   $121.00   $121.00   Full Day   N   Y
Kiosk   $66.00   $66.00   Half Day   N   Y
Pony Club Rental   $121.00   $121.00   Annual   N   Y
Removal of Garbage by Caretaker   $143.00   $143.00   Each   N   Y
Stools   $1.10   $1.10   each   N   Y
Trestles   $4.40   $4.40   each   N   Y
Urn Rental   $6.60   $6.60     N   Y
Use of Grounds Only   $44.00   $44.00   per day   N   Y
Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Kitchen/Supper Room/Hall & Conveniences   $242.00   $242.00   per day   N   Y
Hall, Conveniences and Kiosk   $143.00   $143.00   per day   N   Y
Supper Room/Hall and Conveniences   $110.00   $110.00   per day   N   Y
Kitchen/Supper Room & Conveniences   $143.00   $143.00   per day   N   Y

Jindabyne Memorial Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Main Hall   $14.50   $15.50   per hour   N   Y
Main Hall   $198.50   $209.00   per day   N   Y
Supper Room   $10.50   $11.00   per hour   N   Y
Supper Room   $167.00   $175.50   per day   N   Y
Kitchen   $8.50   $9.00   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen   $31.50   $33.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $31.50   $33.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall   $386.50   $406.50   per day   N   Y
Stage Lighting   $7.50   $8.00   per hour   N   Y
Equipment Hire (Tables, Chairs, Crockery and 
Cutlery)   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   N

Not for separate hire

Kybeyan Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   By negotiation with Hall 

Commitee     N   Y

Michelago Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall - Standard (e.g. meetings)   $17.00   $18.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall - Event (e.g. party)   $290.00   $295.00   per event   N   Y
Refundable Deposit - Standard Hire   $170.00   $170.00   per event   N   N
Refundable Deposit Bond - Party/Event   $261.50   $260.00   per event   N   N

continued on next page ...
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Michelago Community Hall   [continued]

Equipment Hire (Urn, Chairs, Table)   By arrangement with Hall 
Committee     N   Y

Mila Country Club

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall (With Heaters)   $60.50   $63.50   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall (No Heaters)   $22.00   $23.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall (With Heaters)   $29.50   $31.00   per half day   N   Y
Whole Hall (No Heaters)   $14.50   $15.50   per half day   N   Y

Nimmitabel Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall including Supper Room and Kitchen   $21.00   $22.00   per hour   N   Y
Whole Hall including Supper Room and Kitchen   $218.50   $230.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall Only NB: No Supper Room or Kitchen 
Access   $18.50   $19.50   per hour   N   Y

Whole Hall Only NB: No Supper Room or Kitchen 
Access   $108.50   $114.00   per day   N   Y

Supper Room   $10.50   $11.00   per hour   N   Y
Supper Room   $71.00   $74.50   per day   N   Y
Frequent Hire Arrangement   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   Y

Kitchen   $16.00   $17.00   per hour   N   Y
Kitchen   $101.50   $107.00   per day   N   Y

Numeralla Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Numeralla Folk Festival   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   Y

Hire to be negotiated with the Numeralla Hall Committee as paying functions may have priority
There is a historic arrangement when volunteers who support the Numerella Folk Festival access the hall and provide profits to the 
Committee as means of payment of Fees

Whole Hall   $89.00   $93.50   per half day   N   Y
Whole Hall (Up to 50 People)   $154.50   $162.50   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall (50 to 100 People)   $292.00   $307.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall (100+ People)   $448.00   $471.50   per day   N   Y
Function Preparation (Before and After)   $71.00   $74.50   per day   N   Y

Peak View Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   Y

Shannons Flat Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $32.00   $33.50   per half day   N   Y
Whole Hall   $63.00   $66.50   per day   N   Y

continued on next page ...
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Shannons Flat Community Hall   [continued]

Whole Hall (6.00pm - Midnight)   $102.50   $108.00   per night   N   Y
Equipment Hire (Tables and Chairs)   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee     N   Y

Refundable Deposit Bond   $130.50   $137.50   per event   N   N

Smiths Road Community Hall

Election Hire - Non Local Government   $380.00   $420.00   per day   N   Y
Whole Hall   By negotiation with Hall 

Committee   per day   N   Y

Saleyards
Cooma Livestock Selling Centre

Registration Access Fee   $660.00   $694.00   per agent, 
per annum   N   N

NLIS Tag   $0.00   $50.00   Per Tag   N   Y
Hire of NLIS Scanning wand – Deposit/Bond 
(Refundable)   $350.00   $368.00   per hire   N   N

Hire of NLIS Scanning wand   $88.00   $92.50   per day or 
part thereof   N   Y

Out of Hours Call-Out Fee   $179.50   $189.00   per hour   N   Y
Call out fee + cost for time on site to be invoiced after the fact 

Transit Stock Usage Fees (not part of a sale)

A minimum charge of $20.00 is applicable.

Cattle   $4.50   $4.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Goat   $1.50   $1.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Sheep   $1.50   $1.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Pigs   $1.50   $1.60   per head   N   Y

Sale Fees

Agents are required to pay a fee, that covers NLIS as part of each sale.

Live Weight Cattle   $18.50   $19.50   per head   N   Y
Store Cattle   $16.00   $17.00   per head   N   Y
Cow and Calf Afoot   $16.00   $17.00   per head   N   Y
Sheep   $1.50   $1.50   per head   N   Y
Only payable if sale price is $2.00 or over per sheep

Scales and Weighing

Weighing by Council is not included as part of the sale fee.

Scales / Weighing

Weighing by Council NOT part of a sale

continued on next page ...
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Scales / Weighing   [continued]

Scale Usage (Staff Time billed separate)   $69.00   $73.00   per hour   N   Y
Call-Out with 24 hours notice

Scale Usage (Staff Time billed separate)   $6.00   $6.50   per head   N   Y
Staff Time

 

Staff time will be calculated 
at a starting rate of $60.00 

per hour with penalties 
applicable for out of hours 

and weekends

 

minimum

 

N

 

Y

Trailer Parking at Cooma Livestock Selling Centre and Bombala Livestock Yards

Annual Fee (Up to 2 Trailers)   $1,300.00   $1,370.00   per annum   N   Y
Casual Parking   $65.00   $70.00   per trailer, 

per day   N   Y

Truckwash

Usage Charge (Water)   $1.40   $1.50   per minute   N   Y
Truck Wash Key (AVDATA)   $59.00   $62.00   per key   N   Y

Deceased Animals

Removal of Sheep (During Sale)   $108.00   $114.00   per unit   N   Y
Removal of Beasts (During Sale)   $146.00   $110.00   per unit   N   Y
Removal of Beasts (Outside of Sale)   $205.00   $150.00   per unit   N   Y

Bombala Livestock Yards

Saleyards Dues   Calculated at 1.5% of sale 
value     N   Y

Payable by agents as percent of sale price

Registration Access Fee   $660.00   $694.00   per agent, 
per annum   N   N

Saleyards Agent Licence Fee   $450.00   $473.00   per sale day   N   N
Saleyard Holding Paddock – Agent Rental   $145.00   $153.00   per week   N   Y

Transit Stock Usage Fees (not part of sale)

Cattle   $4.50   $4.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Goat   $1.50   $1.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Sheep   $1.50   $1.50   per head   N   Y
Council must be notified of transit arrangements and will invoice for access

Pigs   $1.50   $1.60   per head   N   Y

Truckwash

Annual Access Fee   $516.00   $543.00   per annum   N   Y
To be discontinued post Avdata installation.
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Truckwash   [continued]

Usage Charge (Water)   $4.00   $4.00   per kl   N   Y
To be discontinued post Avdata installation.

Casual Use (Minimum 1 Hour)   $47.00   $49.00   per hour   N   Y
To be discontinued post Avdata installation.

Truck Wash Key (Deposit)   $52.00   $55.00   per key   N   Y
Applicable for Casual and Annual Use. To be discontinued post Avdata installation.

Usage charge (Water)   $0.00   $1.50   Per minute   N   Y
Truck Wash Key (AVDATA)   $0.00   $62.00     N   Y

Airfields
Airport Landing Fees - Bombala

Commercial – monthly   $108.00   $114.00   per month   N   Y
Commercial – yearly   $1,275.00   $1,341.00   per annum   N   Y
Private – monthly   $38.00   $40.00   per month   N   Y
Private – yearly   $431.00   $453.00   per annum   N   Y
Courier, government, bank/freight   $29.00   $31.00   per use   N   Y

Meeting Rooms
Time allocation booked must allow for setting up, packing away and cleaning the facility. Hirers of Council 
Facilities are expected to leave these at a minimum the way they found them upon entry. If adequate waste 
management is not planned for, Council will charge the hirers for rubbish disposal.
 
Unless otherwise specified, the per day fee will apply to bookings exceeding 4 hours. Any hourly rate defined 
is only applicable for bookings up to a maximum of 4 hours.

Bombala Community Centre

Additional Cleaning after Hire (If not left as found)   $171.00   $180.00   per clean   N   Y
Function Centre (No Kitchen)   $180.00   $189.00   per day   N   Y
Function Centre (No Kitchen)   $40.00   $42.00   per hour   N   Y
Library Hire   $45.00 + wages for Council 

Staff Member     N   Y

Office Hire (No Kitchen)   $118.00   $124.00   per day   N   Y
Office Hire (No Kitchen)   $28.00   $29.00   per hour   N   Y
Community/Non-Profit (Up to 20 People)   $90.00   $95.00   per day   N   Y
Community/Non-Profit Groups (Up to 20 People)   $20.00   $21.00   per hour   N   Y
Electronic Whiteboard   $49.50   $52.00   per day   N   Y
Electronic Whiteboard   $13.00   $13.50   per hour   N   Y
Use of Kitchen   $12.00   $13.00     N   Y
2 hrs Free usage of Function Room for Non Profit 
Organisations (Snowy Monaro LGA based 
organisations only)

 
No charge

 
N/A

 
N

 
Y

Cooma Council Office

Council pricing reflects nature of service, costs and classification of clients
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Werri-Nina Centre (Cooma)

Additional Cleaning after Hire (If not left as found)   $170.00   $179.00   per clean   N   Y
Commercial Room Hire (Up to 20 People)   $150.00   $158.00   per day   N   Y
Commercial Room Hire (Up to 20 People)   $30.00   $32.00   per hour   N   Y
Community/Non-Profit Groups (Up to 20 People)   $90.00   $95.00   per day   N   Y
Community/Non-Profit Groups (Up to 20 People)   $20.00   $21.00   per hour   N   Y

Snowy River Health Centre
Education Room – per day   $151.50   $159.00   per day   N   Y
Education Room – per hour   $31.00   $32.00   per hour   N   Y
Sessional Room – full day   $97.50   $103.00   per day   N   Y
Sessional Room – half day   $60.50   $64.00   per half day   N   Y
Sessional Room – per hour   $18.50   $19.00   per hour   N   Y

Dwellings
Berridale Unit   Market Rate     N   Y
Bombala Flat/House   Market Rate     N   Y
Flats/Water Treatment Plant Cottage   Market Rate     N   Y
Showground Cottage   Market Rate     N   Y
Vacant Council owned or managed land   Market Rate     N   Y

Bombala Laundromat
Accepts $1.00 coins only.

Washing Machine   $4.00   $4.00   per use   N   Y
Clothes Dryer   $5.00   $5.00   per use   N   Y
Soap Dispenser   $3.00   $3.00   per use   N   Y

Road Services
Annual registration of an article/structure for display or 
use in a public place   $430.00   $450.00   per article/ 

structure   N   N

Includes - frame signs, display racks, promotional stands, trading tables, cafe tables & chairs, outdoor furniture, and the like.

Annual Licence Fee   $295.00   $310.00   per 
application   N   N

For the erection of tourist directional signage on public land (as approved by TASAC). $250.00 per sign, annually paid in advance by 
1st October each year

Development Engineering Specifications – Design 
and Construction   $310.00   $325.00   per CD/USB   N   N

Approvals, Permits & Inspections
Private development Engineering Inspection 
(conditions apply)   $225.00   $235.00   per 

inspection   N   Y

Conditions apply

‘B’ Class Hoarding (plan area)   $5.00   $5.00   m2/week   N   N
Annual lease of Unnecessary Road   $170.00   $180.00   per annum   N   Y
Unmodified Traffic Control Plans   $100.00   $105.00     N   N


